
2021 USATF Niagara Open & Masters Cross Country Championships 
November 7, 2021 

Finger Lakes Community College 
Canandaigua, NY

WOMEN
Place Masters Place Name Age Club Time Age Grade Score Runner Of The Year Points

1 Jenny Keenan 38 Checkers AC 0:31:18 25 (Open)
2 Kelsey Ryan 34 Checkers AC 0:31:43 22 (Open)
3 Cassie Mae Goodman 28 Checkers AC 0:32:24 19 (Open)
4 Donna Langerfeld 35 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:32:45 16 (Open)
5 Blair Benson 32 Roadkill Racing 0:32:48 14 (Open)
6 Jennifer Selig 38 Checkers AC 0:32:58 12 (Open)
7 Julia Manzano 23 Bergen Elite 0:34:38 10 (Open)
8 Erin Gibbons 25 Bergen Elite 0:34:43 8 (Open)
9 50-54 1st Amy Fakterowitz 53 Checkers AC 0:34:52 79.40% 7 (Open); 25 (Masters)

10 Tammy Putt 37 Bergen Elite 0:35:26 6 (Open)
11 Amanda Dole 30 Bergen Elite 0:35:59 5 (Open)
12 40-44 1st Elizabeth Matthews 41 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:36:07 68.30% 4 (Open); 4 (Masters)
13 Annie Ball 38 Bergen Elite 0:36:57 3 (Open)
14 45-49 1st Erika Duthiers 48 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:38:11 68.50% 2 (Open); 5 (Masters)
15 55-59 1st Jodie Jensen 58 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:38:30 76.30% 1 (Open); 22 (Masters)
16 40-44 2nd Jodi Reynolds 43 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:38:54 64.40% 0
17 Siobhan Young 24 Syracuse TC 0:38:55 0
18 55-59 2nd Beth Anne DeCiantis 59 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:39:16 75.70% 16 (Masters)
19 55-59 3rd Bonnie Lindblom 57 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:39:16 73.90% 12 (Masters)
20 Lindsay Rynders 29 Roadkill Racing 0:39:49 0
21 45-49 2nd Murphee Hayes 48 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:39:52 65.60% 1 (Masters)
22 55-59 4th Sandra Gregorich 58 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:40:30 72.50% 10 (Masters)
23 55-59 5th Ann Marie Gannon 58 Checkers AC 0:40:40 72.20% 8 (Masters)
24 60-64 1st Colleen Newman 61 Checkers AC 0:40:42 74.90% 14 (Masters)
25 55-59 6th Joann O'Loughlin 55 Checkers AC 0:41:41 68.00% 3 (Masters)
26 55-59 7th Judy Arlington 55 Checkers AC 0:41:51 67.70% 2 (Masters)
27 45-49 3rd Ruth Shields 49 Roadkill Racing 0:43:11 61.30% 0
28 Ashlie Roberts 36 Roadkill Racing 0:43:19 0
29 65-69 1st Sharon Moore 67 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:43:31 75.90% 19 (Masters)
30 40-44 3rd Rainee VanNatter 41 Greater Buffalo TC 0:44:46 55.10% 0
31 60-64 3rd Ann Martin 63 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:45:19 69.00% 6 (Masters)
32 55-59 8th Christine Klein 57 Checkers AC 0:45:36 63.60% 0
33 50-54 2nd Marie Davis 51 Roadkill Racing 0:46:49 57.80% 0
34 50-54 3rd Catherine Carroll 54 Checkers AC 0:46:49 59.80% 0
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35 50-54 4th Martha Doody 51 Roadkill Racing 0:48:06 56.30% 0
36 60-64 4th Deborah Miller 61 Greater Buffalo TC 0:48:54 62.30% 0
37 60-64 5th Kathy Gregoire 62 Greater Buffalo TC 0:50:30 61.20% 0
38 50-54 5th Valerie Kean 52 Roadkill Racing 0:51:00 61.40% 0
39 70-74 1st Barbara Sauer 73 Greater Buffalo TC 0:51:16 70.20% 7 (Masters)
40 60-64 6th Valerie Vermeulen 64 Roadkill Racing 0:51:38 53.70% 0
41 60-64 7th Darlene Saeva 62 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:52:32 58.80% 0
42 45-49 4th Yang Qu 48 Greater Buffalo TC 0:54:50 47.70% 0
43 70-74 2nd Carolyn Smith-Hanna 70 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:56:02 61.40% 0
44 50-54 6th Denise Henrici 51 Checkers AC 0:57:02 47.40% 0
45 Stephanie Krusch 29 Genesee Valley Harriers 1:10:57 0

WOMEN - TEAMS
Open Score Club Grand Prix Points

1 Bergen Elite (Manzano, Gibbons, Putt, Dole, Ball) 15 pts. 14
Masters 40+

1 Genesee Valley Harriers (Mattews, Duthiers, Reynolds) 6 pts.
Masters 50+

1 Genesee Valley Harriers (Jensen, DeCiantis, Lindblom) 9 pts.
2 Checkers AC (Fakterowitz, Gannon, O'Loughlin) 14 pts.
3 Roadkill Racing (Davis, Doody, Kean) 35 pts.

Masters 60+
1 Genesee Valley Harriers (Moore, Martin, Saeve) 9 pts.
2 Greater Buffalo TC (Miller, Gregoire, Sauer) 12 pts.

Masters Age Grade
1 Genesee Valley Harriers (Jensen, Moore, DeCiantis, Lindblom, Gregorich) 74.86% 14
3 Checkers AC (Fakterowitz, Newman, Gannon, O’Loughlin, Arlington) 72.54% 9
2 Greater Buffalo TC (Sauer, Miller, Gregoire, Van Natter, Qu) 59.30% 5
4 Roadkill Racing (Kean, Shields, Davis, Doody, Vermeulen) 58.10% 3

MASTERS WOMEN - AGE-GRADE
Place Name Age Club Time Age Grade Score Runner Of The Year Points

1 Amy Fakterowitz 53 Checkers AC 0:34:52 79.40% 25
2 Jodie Jensen 58 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:38:30 76.30% 22
3 Sharon Moore 67 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:43:31 75.90% 19
4 Beth Anne DeCiantis 59 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:39:16 75.70% 16
5 Colleen Newman 61 Checkers AC 0:40:42 74.90% 14
6 Bonnie Lindblom 57 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:39:16 73.90% 12
7 Sandra Gregorich 58 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:40:30 72.50% 10
8 Ann Marie Gannon 58 Checkers AC 0:40:40 72.20% 8
9 Barbara Sauer 73 Greater Buffalo TC 0:51:16 70.20% 7

10 Ann Martin 63 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:45:19 69.00% 6
11 Erika Duthiers 48 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:38:11 68.50% 5
12 Elizabeth Matthews 41 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:36:07 68.30% 4
13 Joann O'Loughlin 55 Checkers AC 0:41:41 68.00% 3
14 Judy Arlington 55 Checkers AC 0:41:51 67.70% 2
15 Murphee Hayes 48 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:39:52 65.60% 1
16 Jodi Reynolds 43 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:38:54 64.40% 0
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17 Christine Klein 57 Checkers AC 0:45:36 63.60% 0
18 Deborah Miller 61 Greater Buffalo TC 0:48:54 62.30% 0
19 Valerie Kean 52 Roadkill Racing 0:51:00 61.40% 0
20 Carolyn Smith-Hanna 70 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:56:02 61.40% 0
21 Ruth Shields 49 Roadkill Racing 0:43:11 61.30% 0
22 Kathy Gregoire 62 Greater Buffalo TC 0:50:30 61.20% 0
23 Catherine Carroll 54 Checkers AC 0:46:49 59.80% 0
24 Darlene Saeva 62 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:52:32 58.80% 0
25 Marie Davis 51 Roadkill Racing 0:46:49 57.80% 0
26 Martha Doody 51 Roadkill Racing 0:48:06 56.30% 0
27 Rainee VanNatter 41 Greater Buffalo TC 0:44:46 55.10% 0
28 Valerie Vermeulen 64 Roadkill Racing 0:51:38 53.70% 0
29 Yang Qu 48 Greater Buffalo TC 0:54:50 47.70% 0
30 Denise Henrici 51 Checkers AC 0:57:02 47.40% 0

MEN ( 8 km)
Place Masters Place Name Age Club Time Age Grade Score Runner Of The Year Points

1 Ben Cardamone 23 Checkers AC 0:26:09 25 (Open)
2 Sam Morse 38 Syracuse TC 0:26:09 22 (Open)
3 Lee Berube 31 Syracuse TC 0:26:11 19 (Open)
4 Brennan Root 26 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:26:21 16 (Open)
5 Andrew Dionne 33 Syracuse TC 0:26:47 14 (Open)
6 Liam Hilbert 23 Checkers AC 0:26:50 12 (Open)
7 Adam Pacheck 29 Bergen Elite 0:26:52 10 (Open)
8 Caleb Covell 23 Checkers AC 0:27:07 8 (Open)
9 James Anderson 25 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:27:19 7 (Open)

10 Sean  Beney 25 Syracuse TC 0:27:22 6 (Open)
11 Greg Selke 31 Bergen Elite 0:27:27 5 (Open)
12 Pete Gratien 33 Checkers AC 0:27:37 4 (Open)
13 Chris Muldoon 37 Checkers AC 0:27:41 3 (Open)
14 Tyler Scheving 27 Checkers AC 0:27:51 2 (Open)
15 Kenny Goodfellow 32 Roadkill Racing 0:28:00 1 (Open)
16 40-44 1st Chip OHara 40 Syracuse TC 0:28:13 77.40% 12 (Masters)
17 AJ Beers 25 Syracuse TC 0:28:28 0
18 Matt Geraci 24 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:28:45 0
19 Brett Smith 31 Roadkill Racing 0:28:48 0
20 Alex Farrell 30 Checkers AC 0:28:54 0
21 40-44 2nd Todd Witzleben 40 Checkers AC 0:29:04 75.20% 5 (Masters)
22 Matthew Pierce 29 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:29:46 0
23 Matt Prohaska 26 Checkers AC 0:29:59 0
24 55-59 1st Alan Evans 58 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:30:31 83.10% 25 (Masters)
25 55-59 2nd Mike Nier 56 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:30:36 81.40% 19 (Masters)
26 Bob Duggan 34 Checkers AC 0:30:39 0
27 40-44 3rd Jordan Varano 42 Triple Cities Running Club 0:30:48 72.00% 1 (Mastes)
28 40-44 4th Bob Ring 41 Checkers AC 0:30:59 71.10% 0
29 55-59 3rd John McMahon 55 Checkers AC 0:31:14 79.00% 16 (Masters)
30 60-64 1st Joseph Mora 60 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:31:38 81.60% 22 (Masters)
31 40-44 5th David Dixon 42 Checkers AC 0:32:06 69.10% 0
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32 Jacob Belcher 24 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:32:12 0
33 45-49 1st Matthew Dore 46 Checkers AC 0:32:23 70.70% 0
34 45-49 2nd Joe Silliman 46 Checkers AC 0:32:40 70.10% 0
35 Peter Sullivan 38 Roadkill Racing 0:32:54 0
36 Matt Palmer 32 Roadkill Racing 0:33:08 0
37 Jeremy Cook 32 Roadkill Racing 0:33:19 0
38 45-49 3rd Jon Melnik 45 Checkers AC 0:33:26 67.90% 0
39 55-59 4th Eric Maki 59 Syracuse TC 0:33:44 75.80% 6 (Masters)
40 Brian Suhr 37 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:33:45 0
41 50-54 1st Adam Engst 53 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:33:51 71.70% 0
42 60-64 2nd Timothy Riccardi 63 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:34:16 77.40% 10 (Masters)
43 60-64 3rd Neal Coffey 60 Syracuse TC 0:34:22 75.10% 4 (Masters)
44 55-59 5th John Van Kerkhove 59 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:34:36 73.90% 3 (Masters)
45 55-59 6th Carl Johnston 56 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:34:36 72.00% 0
46 60-64 4th Donald J Hughes 63 Syracuse TC 0:34:45 76.30%  8 (Masters)
47 Brian Hotchkiss 29 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:35:18 0
48 55-59 7th Wayne Crandall 58 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:35:34 71.20% 0
49 65-69 1st James Foster 69 Syracuse TC 0:35:54 78.20% 14 (Masters)
50 50-54 2nd John Duffy 54 Checkers AC 0:36:04 67.80% 0
51 55-59 8th Venelin Tchamov 55 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:36:13 68.20% 0
52 65-69 2nd Ted Larison 69 Syracuse TC 0:36:58 76.00% 7 (Masters)
53 60-64 5th David MacVittie 64 Checkers AC 0:37:51 70.70% 0
54 65-69 3rd Mark Rybinski 66 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:38:28 70.90% 0
55 50-54 3rd Don Miller 51 Pulsars Adult XC 0:38:31 61.90% 0
56 65-69 4th Mitch Moore 67 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:38:41 71.20% 0
57 60-64 6th Gary Passamonte 64 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:39:25 67.90% 0
58 55-59 9th Brian McElroy 59 Greater Buffalo TC 0:39:37 64.60% 0
59 75-79 1st Jim May 75 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:41:09 73.70% 2 (Masters)
60 65-69 5th Gene Jensen 67 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:41:23 66.50% 0
61 Roger King 36 Greater Buffalo TC 0:41:39 0
62 70-74 1st Keith Yeates 74 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:41:53 71.30% 0
63 75-79 2nd Liam Finnigan 75 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:42:40 71.10% 0
64 45-49 4th Kevin Clark 49 Roadkill Racing 0:43:14 54.30% 0
65 70-74 2nd Kevin Kelly 70 Syracuse TC 0:44:54 63.20% 0
66 70-74 3rd Roger Salmons 72 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:45:27 63.90% 0
67 70-74 4th James Miner 73 Syracuse TC 0:46:39 63.10% 0
68 65-69 6th Frans De Waal 66 Checkers AC 0:47:00 58.10% 0
69 75-79 3rd Jim Glinsky 75 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:47:08 63.40% 0
70 60-64 7th James Brigden 60 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:47:44 54.10% 0
71 70-74 5th Patrick Riccardi 71 Syracuse TC 0:49:46 57.70% 0
72 60-64 8th David Mullen 64 Syracuse TC 0:50:38 52.90% 0
73 Kevin Karoglanian 38 Syracuse TC 0:51:48 0
74 50-54 4th Richard Kean 53 Roadkill Racing 0:54:23 44.60% 0
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MEN - TEAMS
Open Score Club Grand Prix Points

1 Syracuse TC (Morse, Berube, Dionne, Beney, Beers) 33 pts. 14
2 Checkers AC (Cardamore, Hilbert, Covell, Gratien, Muldoon) 35 pts. 9
3 Genesee Valley Harriers (Root, Anderson, Gerci, Pierce, Bulcher) 68 pts. 5
4 Roadkill Racing (Goodfellow, Smith, Sullivan, Palmer, Cook) 98 pts. 3

Masters 40+
1 Checkers AC (Witzleben, Ring, McMahon, Dixon, Dore) 15 pts.

Masters 50+
1 Genesee Valley Harriers (Evans, Nier, Van Kerkhove, Johnston, Crandall) 15 pts.

Masters 60+
1 Syracuse TC (Maki, Coffey, Foster) 11 pts.
2 Genesee Valley Harriers (Mora, Riccardi, Rybinski) 11 pts.

Masters 70+
1 Genesee Valley Harriers (May, Yeates, Finnigan) 6 pts.
2 Syracuse TC (Kelly, Miner, Riccardi) 18 pts.

Masters Age Grade
1 Genesee Valley Harriers (Evans, Mora, Nier, Riccardi,  Van Kerkhove) 79.48% 14
2 Syracuse TC (Foster, O’Hara, Hughes, Larison, Maki) 76.74% 9
3 Checkers AC (McMahon, Witzleben, Dore, MacVittie, Sillman) 73.14% 5

MASTERS MEN - AGE-GRADE
Place Name Age Club Time Age Grade Score Runner Of The Year Points

1 Alan Evans 58 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:30:31 83.10% 25
2 Joseph Mora 60 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:31:38 81.60% 22
3 Mike Nier 56 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:30:36 81.40% 19
4 John McMahon 55 Checkers AC 0:31:14 79.00% 16
5 James Foster 69 Syracuse TC 0:35:54 78.20% 14
6 Chip OHara 40 Syracuse TC 0:28:13 77.40% 12
7 Timothy Riccardi 63 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:34:16 77.40% 10
8 Donald J Hughes 63 Syracuse TC 0:34:45 76.30% 8
9 Ted Larison 69 Syracuse TC 0:36:58 76.00% 7

10 Eric Maki 59 Syracuse TC 0:33:44 75.80% 6
11 Todd Witzleben 40 Checkers AC 0:29:04 75.20% 5
12 Neal Coffey 60 Syracuse TC 0:34:22 75.10% 4
13 John Van Kerkhove 59 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:34:36 73.90% 3
14 Jim May 75 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:41:09 73.70% 2
15 Jordan Varano 42 Triple Cities Running Club0:30:48 72.00% 1
16 Carl Johnston 56 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:34:36 72.00% 0
17 Adam Engst 53 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:33:51 71.70% 0
18 Keith Yeates 74 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:41:53 71.30% 0
19 Wayne Crandall 58 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:35:34 71.20% 0
20 Mitch Moore 67 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:38:41 71.20% 0
21 Bob Ring 41 Checkers AC 0:30:59 71.10% 0
22 Liam Finnigan 75 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:42:40 71.10% 0
23 Mark Rybinski 66 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:38:28 70.90% 0
24 Matthew Dore 46 Checkers AC 0:32:23 70.70% 0
25 David MacVittie 64 Checkers AC 0:37:51 70.70% 0
26 Joe Silliman 46 Checkers AC 0:32:40 70.10% 0

5



27 David Dixon 42 Checkers AC 0:32:06 69.10% 0
28 Venelin Tchamov 55 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:36:13 68.20% 0
29 Jon Melnik 45 Checkers AC 0:33:26 67.90% 0
30 Gary Passamonte 64 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:39:25 67.90% 0
31 John Duffy 54 Checkers AC 0:36:04 67.80% 0
32 Gene Jensen 67 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:41:23 66.50% 0
33 Brian McElroy 59 Greater Buffalo TC 0:39:37 64.60% 0
34 Roger Salmons 72 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:45:27 63.90% 0
35 Jim Glinsky 75 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:47:08 63.40% 0
36 Kevin Kelly 70 Syracuse TC 0:44:54 63.20% 0
37 James Miner 73 Syracuse TC 0:46:39 63.10% 0
38 Don Miller 51 Pulsars Adult XC 0:38:31 61.90% 0
39 Frans De Waal 66 Checkers AC 0:47:00 58.10% 0
40 Patrick Riccardi 71 Syracuse TC 0:49:46 57.70% 0
41 Kevin Clark 49 Roadkill Racing 0:43:14 54.30% 0
42 James Brigden 60 Genesee Valley Harriers 0:47:44 54.10% 0
43 David Mullen 64 Syracuse TC 0:50:38 52.90% 0
44 Richard Kean 53 Roadkill Racing 0:54:23 44.60% 0
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